Manufactured by R.V.R. Elettronica - Italy
PJRL20
TECHNICAL AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
PJRL20 Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)   Pag. 2
PJRL20 20W RADIO LINK AMPLIFIER
Technical and MaintenanceManual
English Pag. 3

R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)   Pag. 30
   RADIO LINK AMPLFIER WIRING DIAGRAM
PJRL20 Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)   Pag. 31
R.F. POWER AMPLIFIER
1 Circuit Diagram Pag. 32
2 Bill of Materials Pag. 33
3 Layout Pag. 34
PJRL20 Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)   Pag. 32
PJRL20 Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)   Pag. 33
  R.F. Power Amplifier Bill of Materials/Lista Componenti Pag. 1
  Item Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
1 2 R4,R5 10# RESISTOR 2W RSC002JH0010
2 2 R1,R2 47 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0047
3 1 R6 150# RESISTOR 2W RSC002JH0150
4 1 R3 68K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0068
5 2 C11,C14 0p5FHQ HIGHT Q CAPACITOR CKM0,5AJ500
6 2 C12,C13 1p5FHQ HIGHT Q CAPACITOR CKM1,5AJ500
7 2 C1,C2 1nFCH CERAMIC CHIP CAPACITOR CCC102AJ500
8 4 C7,C8,C9, 1nFPAS CERAMIC THROUGH CAPAC. CDP102XK500
C10
9 2 C4,C5 47nF CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM473BK600P
10 2 C3,C6 47µF ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR CEA476BM630
11 3 L4,L5,L6 VK200 RF CHOKE IMPVK200
12 3 L1,L2,L3 LINK LINK FILO ARG. 1mm CAVARG1000
13 1 CN1 BNC TELAIO CONN. BNC A TELAIO CNTBNCFPV
14 1 CN2 N TELAIO CONN. N A TELAIO CNTNFPFL
15 2 D3,D4 1N4148 SILICON DIODE DIS1N4148
16 2 D1,D2 BAT42 HOT CARRIER DIODE DHCBAT42
17 1 HY1 MHW820 HYBRID POW AMP MHW820 MIBMHW820-2/
18 1 ST1 STRIP LINE STRIP LINE
19 1 ATT1 20dB ATT. 20dB VARIABLE ATTENUATOR
PJRL20 Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)   Pag. 34
PJRL20 Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)   Pag. 35
CON-PA CARD
1 Circuit Diagram Pag. 35
2 Bill of Materials Pag. 37
3 Layout Pag. 38
PJRL20 Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)   Pag. 36
PJRL20 Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)   Pag. 37
  CON-PA Card Bill of Materials/Lista Componenti Pag. 1
  Item Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
1 1 CN1 34 P CONN. CONN. M 2*17 P 2.54 CNTMCSFC34P
PJRL20 Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)   Pag. 38
PJRL20 Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)   Pag. 39
"PJRL CONN1" CARD
1 Circuit Diagram Pag. 40
2 Bill of Materials Pag. 41
3 Layout Pag. 42
PJRL20 Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)   Pag. 40
PJRL20 Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)   Pag. 41
  PJRL CONN1 Card Bill of Materials/Lista Componenti Pag. 1
  Item Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
1 1 R2 1K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0001
2 1 R3 22K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0022
3 1 R1 T10K TRIMMER REG. VERT. 10mm RVTD10VK0010
4 1 C1 100nF CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM104BK600P
5 1 CN2 MORSKB08PPO MORS. LUMB. FEMM. CS 8P MORSKB08PPO
6 1 CN1 34 P CONN. CONN. M 2*13 P 2.54 CNTMCSFC34P
7 1 D1 1N4003 SILICON DIODE 200V DIS1N4003
PJRL20 Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)   Pag. 42
PJRL20 Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)   Pag. 43
POWER SUPPLY
1 Power Supply Card 1 Circuit Diagram Pag. 44
2 Power Supply Card 1 Bill of Materials Pag. 45
3 Power Supply Card 1 Component Layout Pag. 48
4 Power Supply Card 2 Circuit Diagram Pag. 49
5 Power Supply Card 2 Bill of Materials Pag. 50
6 Power Supply Card 2 Component Layout Pag. 51
PJRL20 Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)   Pag. 44
PJRL20 Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)   Pag. 45
  Power Supply Card 1 Bill of Materials/Lista Componenti Pag. 1
  Item Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
1 2 R34,R57 0.22$ RESISTOR 5W RAF005JH0,22
2 4 R32,R40, 10 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0010
R50,R55
3 1 R31 220 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0220
4 1 R28 220* RESISTOR 1/2W 5% RSC1/2JH0220
5 1 R27 330 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0330
6 4 R4,R9,R33, 1K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0001
R46
7 1 R25 1K8 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK01,8
8 4 R36,R37, 2K2 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK02,2
R45,R56
9 6 R16,R17, 4K7 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK04,7
R19,R20,
R24,R35
10 3 R13,R26,R47 6K8 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK06,8
11 2 R5,R10 8K2 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK08,2
12 10 R2,R7,R15, 10K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0010
R29,R30,
R38,R41,
R42,R48,R49
13 2 R1,R6 12K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0012
14 3 R11A,R11, 27K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0027
R12
15 3 R21,R39,R43 33K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0033
16 1 R22 68K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0068
17 2 R18,R44 100K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0100
18 1 R14 1M RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JM0001
19 4 R51,R52, 2M2 1% RESISTOR 1/4W 1% RSM1/4FM02,2
R53,R54
20 3 R3,R8,R23 HC5K TRIM. REG. ORIZ. CERMET RVTCEROK0005
21 1 C24 47pF CERAMIC CAPACITOR NP0 CKM470BJ600C
22 7 C16,C19, 470pF CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM471BK600P
C23,C25,
C29,C35,C43
23 1 C30 1nF CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM102BK600P
PJRL20 Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)   Pag. 46
  Power Supply Card 1 Bill of Materials/Lista Componenti Pag. 2
  Item Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
24 1 C22 4n7 CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM472BK600P
25 6 C27,C31, 10nF CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM103BK600P
C33,C37,
C38,C39
26 6 C15,C18, 47nF CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM473BK600P
C40,C41,
C48,C50
27 7 C10,C17, 0.1µF CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM104BK600P
C20,C21,
C47,C51,C52
28 4 C26,C36, 10µF ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR CEA106AM350
C44,C53
29 2 C28,C34 33µF ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR CEA336BM350
30 2 C9,C13 47µF ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR CEA476BM630
31 3 C14,C32,C49 100µF ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR CEA107BM350
32 1 C8 2200µF ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR CEA228CM350
33 1 C5 22000µF ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR CEA229PM630
34 3 L1,L2,L3 VK200 RF CHOKE IMPVK200
35 1 F1 F4A FAST FUSIBLE FUS5X20RP4
36 3 CN2,JP8,JP9 2 PIN STRIP STRIP M P 2.54 2 PIN CNTSTRIPMCS
37 1 JP7 3 PIN STRIP STRIP M P 2.54 3 PIN CNTSTRIPMCS